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Overview 

 

On November 9, 2018 the Vanderburgh County Health Department hosted the first annual 

Community Health Planning Summit (see Appendix A). The Summit was conducted in the 

Welborn Conference room at 412 Mulberry St. Evansville, IN 47713 from the times of 8:00am-

10:00am. The full agenda for the Summit is included in (Appendix B). 

 

The Vanderburgh County Health Department partnered with Ashley Johnson, a representative 

from Deaconess Hospital, to help focus the discussion around the development of an 

implementation plan for the 2019 Vanderburgh County Community Health Needs Assessment. A 

major goal of hosting an annual Community Health Planning Summit is to keep the Vanderburgh 

County Health Department’s priorities centered on the identified needs in the Community Health 

Needs Assessment.   

 

Another important goal of the Community Health Planning Summit for the VCHD is to gain 

community input from a variety of healthcare providers such as local hospitals, clinics, and non-

profits as well as policy influencers and members of local government. The list of individuals in 

attendance of the event is included in (Appendix C). The Summit was introduced by Dr. Mark 

Wohlford, chairman of the Board of Health.  

 

Community partners in attendance of the Summit were seated at round tables divided by topic 

area. The table discussions were separated into the following groups: health, nutrition, and 

wellness, infant mortality, substance abuse/mental health, and governing entities. Each round 

table was given the same set of discussion questions to be answered according to their 

respective topic areas. The list of discussion questions for each table is included in (Appendix D). 

Each table discussion was moderated and recorded by a VCHD staff member.  

 

During the Summit, each table moderator took notes and compiled a list information discussed in 

their respective round table conversations. Notes from the round table discussions are included 

in this report in (Appendix E). Each table moderator briefly presented highlights from their table 

discussions with the larger group to close out the discussion.  

 

VCHD Administrator, Joe Gries, closed the Community Health Planning Summit with final 

remarks. The information gathered from community partners will be compiled in this report 

along with an analysis of the round table discussion notes. This information is to be shared with 

the Vanderburgh County Board of Health, community partners, and individuals involved in the 

planning of the Community Health Needs Assessment implementation plan. It is the intention of 

the Vanderburgh County Health Department to continue these Summit discussions annually to 

increase community collaboration and continually renew our focus with the most pertinent 

health needs of Vanderburgh County. 
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Discussion Analysis 

 

The Community Health Needs Assessment (CHNA) served as the guide for discussion around 

health issues during the Community Health Planning Summit. The Summit allowed for 

community collaboration and thorough discussion of local processes, programs, and systems 

that are working well, helped identify gaps in service, and fostered discussion for innovative 

problem solving. Many specific needs were identified and proposals were made to move our 

community forward. The following list was composed based on analysis of the Discussion notes 

are outlined in full in (Appendix E): 

 

1) Increase community partnerships and collaboration 

2) Better advertising and referring to current resources 

3) Invest in programs that provide wrap-around services 

4) Revitalization of public and alternative transportation 

5) Re-zoning areas of the community to improve resources 

6) Addressing education, poverty, housing as barriers to receiving healthcare 

7) Healthcare provider education on implicit bias 

8) Reduce mental health care stigma  

9) Simplification and better utilization of the Medicaid system 

10)  Encourage local schools and colleges to get minority students into health fields 

 

Each item on the list was discussed at multiple tables as a need for the community to improve 

healthcare delivery in Vanderburgh County in the coming years. This list is not comprehensive of 

discussion, but rather highlights repeated themes and suggestions made throughout the Summit.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

MR 11/18 

4 

Appendix A 
 

 
 

  



  

MR 11/18 

5 

Appendix B 
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Appendix C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Friday, November 9, 2018

Welborn Conference Room

Attendee List

NAME EMAIL Organization

Andrea Hays ahays@welbornFDN.onmicrosoft.com Welborn Baptist Foundation

Arlinda Payne arlinda.payne49@gmail.com Black Nurses of Evansville

Ashley Johnson ashley.johnson@deaconess.com Deaconess Hospital

Bev Walton beverly.walton@cpscindky.org Community Patient Safety Coalition

Caitlyn Legler clegler@unitedwayswi.org United Way - Americorps

Charissa Schuetz cschuetz@vanderburghcounty.in.gov Vanderburgh County Health Department

Cheryl Musgrave cwmusgrave@vanderburghgov.org County Commissioners

Janet Raisor joraisor@ascension.org St. Vincent Hospital

Joe Gries jbgries@vanderburghcounty.in.gov Vanderburgh County Health Department

Lacy Wilson wilso766@purdue.edu Purdue Extension

Lori Grimm lori.grimm@deaconess.com Deaconess Hospital

Lorie Van Hook lavanhook@walkbikeevv.org Evansville Trails Coalition

Lynn Herr lherr@vanderburghcounty.in.gov Vanderburgh County Health Department

Lynn Miller Pease lynn@leadershipevansville.org Leadership Evansville

Mark Wohlford mwohlford@tristateoralsurgery.com Chair, Board of Health

Mary Jo Boroweicki mborowiecki@vanderburghcounty.in.gov Vanderburgh County Health Department

Michelle Galen r.michelle.galen@deaconess.com Board of Health

Mikelle Rabuck mrabuck@vanderburghcounty.in.gov Vanderburgh County Health Department

Rashawnda Bonds rbonds@capeevansville.org Community Action Program Evansville

Sandee Strader-McMillen sstrader-mcmillen@echochc.org Board of Health/ECHO Clinic

Scott Branam scott.branam@deaconess.com Deaconess Crosspointe

Public Health Summit: Community Health Planning Session
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Appendix D 
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Appendix D (cont.) 
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Appendix E 
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Appendix E (cont.) 
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Appendix E (cont.) 
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Appendix E (cont.) 
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Appendix E (cont.) 
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Appendix E (cont.) 
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Appendix E (cont.) 
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Appendix E (cont.) 
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Appendix E (cont.) 
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Appendix E (cont.) 
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Appendix E (cont.) 

 

 

 




